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DEVONPORT CITY COUNCIL

ABN:47 611446016

PO Box 604 Devonport TAS 7310 — 137 Rooke Street, Devonport
Telephone 03 6424 0511
Email council@devonport.tas.gov.au Web www.devonport.tas.gov.au

18 December 2018 In reply please quote:
File 35817

Rodney Russell
225 Steele Street
DEVONPORT TAS 7310

Dear Mr Russell

RESPONSE TO QUESTION WITHOUT NOTICE RAISED MONDAY 17 DECEMBER 2018

| refer to your question raised at the Council meeting on 17 December 2018 and provide
the following response:

Q. Queen Mary rest park. What is the expiry date on the application for the use of the
park? Can you tell me if any conditions or bonds were placed on the use of the park?

Response

The Queen Mary rest park is owned by the Crown, and licenced to a third party to
occupy until February 2019. Information regarding any conditions or bonds placed on
the use of the park is between the Crown and the licencee.

Council have raised concerns regarding the state of the area with Crown Land Services
who subsequently responded they “are safisfied that the use of the Crown Land is
consistent with the permitted purpose of the Licence. Further, they do not consider the
growth of the grass fo be so excessive as fo currently constitute a nuisance”

Yours sincerely
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Paul West
GENERAL MANAGER
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DEVONPORT CITY COUNCIL

ABN: 47 611446 016

PO Box 604 Devonport TAS 7310 — 137 Rooke Street, Devonport
Telephone 03 6424 0511
Email council@devonport.tas.gov.au Web www.devonport.tas.gov.au

18 December 2018 In reply please quote:
File 35187
Trevor Smith
7 Glen Court

DEVONPORT TAS 7310

Dear Mr Smith

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE RAISED MONDAY 17 DECEMBER 2018

| refer to your questions raised at the Council meeting on 17 December 2018 and
provide the following response:

Q. Could you please fell me why you have had fo purchase new parking fechnology
at the front of the paranaple building, which is totally different to the ones in Stewart
Street and elsewhere in the Living city. The elderly, which are the majority of your rate
base, will get easily confused with these new meters; | had a few elderly citizens that
asked for help, to work out this machine. | even had difficulty; these are the same
machines Hobart Ratepayers are concerned with using!!

Response

Council has had difficulty sourcing the same type of parking meter as are currently
deployed around Devonport. Council was offered the new parking meter on a trial
basis at no cost. The purpose of the trial is to gain feedback from the public, and from
staff regarding maintenance and operation.

Q. At the last Council meeting in November, it was mentioned that the 25mtr pool was
going to be closed for renewing the broken tiles, on the floor of the pool. Could you
please tell me if you are also going to replace the rusty, flaking cables that are holding
up the air ducts in place, over the whole of the indoor pool complex with G.316 stainless
cables, which should have been used in the first place, during construction?

Response
Council is aware of the issues with the cables and is currently in the process of seeking
quotations for the replacement as part of routine ongoing maintenance of the facility.

Yours sincerely
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Paul West
GENERAL MANAGER
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DEVONPORT CITY COUNCIL

ABN: 47 611446 016

PO Box 604 Devonport TAS 7310 — 137 Rooke Street, Devonport
Telephone 03 6424 0511
Email council@devonport.tas.gov.au Web www.devonport.tas.gov.au

20 December 2018 In reply please quote:
File 35187

Wendy Hilditch
41 Murray Street
EAST DEVONPORT TAS 7310

Dear Ms Hilditch

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE RAISED MONDAY 17 DECEMBER 2018

| refer to your question raised at the Council meeting on 17 December 2018, where you
disputed the response Council provided to you on 4 September 2018 in relation to your
question raised at the August Council meeting in relation to whether Council had given
permission to a logging contractor to establish a heavy vehicle maintenance depot at
26 North Caroline Street, East Devonport.

The response provided to you on 4 September advised that the site has an existing use
permit for a transport depot. The underlying zone is of no consequence if existing use
rights, or an applicable permit is in place, therefore if the business operating from 26
North Caroline Street is deemed to be fransport activity, then no permission is required.

At the meeting on 17 December, you raised concerns that the land had been rezoned
by Council in 2006 back to Residential “A”, with the intent that the current business on
the property at the time could remain there under current usage rights, until it was
closed down, and that the land would then revert back to Residential “A”.

In response | advise that for many years there was a common view that if a property
was not used for two years, then the existing use rights were extinguished. In more
recent times, Council has received legal advice that contends that if there was an
approved *use” on a site for which the zoning was appropriate, and a subsequent
purchaser of the property wishes to operate the same “use”, even if the zoning has
been changed in the interim, then that use is allowable as long as it complies with any
conditions attached to the original approval.

As previously advised, the business currently operating from 26 North Caroline Street is
classified as a transport business, and therefore, the existing use permit is allowable. The
business is required to operate within the provisions of the original permit.

Yours sincerely
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DEVONPORT CITY COUNCIL

ABN:47 611446016

PO Box 604 Devonport TAS 7310 - 137 Rooke Street, Devonport
Telephone 03 6424 0511
Email council@devonport.tas.gov.au Web www.devonport.tas.gov.au

21 December 2018 In reply please quote:
File 35817

Malcolm Gardam
4 Beaumont Drive
DEVONPORT TAS 7310

Dear Mr Gardam

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE RAISED MONDAY 17 DECEMBER 2018

| refer o your questions raised at the Council meeting on 17 December 2018 and
provide the following responses:

Q. On the 10/07/18 I received the following table from the General Manager in relation
to a question seeking clarification on residual LIVING CITY loan amounts

Balance Purpose
30 June 2016
$1,946,395 Purchase of properties in King Street
$5.000,000 Purchase of 20-26 Best Street
$2,000,000 Purchase of 17 Fenton Way
$2,400,000 Purchase of 17 Fenton Way

Noting the last two enftries in the table for loans against purchase of 17 Fenton Way
(being the old Harvey Norman building) is recorded as two separate amounts will
Council confirm if the building was purchased in two halves with payments attributed
to two financial years?2

Response: The table provided to you on 10 July 2018 in response to your question was
incorrect insofar as the break up of the actual loan amount should have read:

Balance Purpose
30 June 2016
$1,946,395 Purchase of properties in King Street
$5,000,000 Purchase of 17 Fenton Way (not 20-26 Best Street)
$2,000,000 Purchase of 20-24 Best Street (nof 17 Fenton Way)
$2,400,000 Purchase of 20-24 Best Street (not 17 Fenton Way)
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